
DigiSign Verified: D3E0CFA5-6D77-465B-80FE-355A 7B l 7207B 

~ /X --~-=- I~ OREF Sale Agreement # -=G:.=ac.cia"-'L"--'o'--=t2=-----
_..,..... Rt:.U Et; tt' f'or11» U.C Addendum # ~3 ________ _ 

ADDENDUM TO REAL ESTATE SALE AGREEMENT 

This is an Addendum to: ~ Real Estate Sale Agreement D Seller's Counter Offer D Buyer's Counter Offer D Other _________ _ 

2 Buyer: Discount Nurse Su lies LLC 

3 Seller: City of Salem 

4 The real property described as: Lot 2 of the Salem Business Park, 1 

5 SELLER AND BUYER HEREBY AGREE THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE A PART OF THE REAL ESTATE SALE AGREEMENT REFERENCED ABOVE. 

6 

7 Recital A - Lot 2 shall be Increased from 2.03 acres to 2.54 acres to rovide additional width for the Bu er's drivewa and truck turnln 

8 radius. 

9 

10 Section 2 - Purchase Price: The urchase rice shall be increased to 376 184 to reflect that the Bu er is 

11 acres, at the purchase price of $148,104 per acre. The Buyer and Seller will negotiate a higher purchase price if the City is not able to 

12 secure wetland credits at $125 000 er acre for the im acts on Lot 2. -

13 

14 Section 3 • Earnest Money: The Buyer shall deliver to the Title Company an additional Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) in 

15 earnest money within ten (10) days of this addendum being fully executed. -

16 

17 Section 7 - Bu er's Conditions to Close: Seller receives an a roved wetland ermit from the Ore on De artment of State Lands, and if 

18 re uired the U.S. Arm Cor s of En ineers. 

19 

20 Section 9 - Closing: Closing will occur within 30 days of wetland permit issuance, expected in February 2022. However, closing in no 

21 event shall occur later than Jul 31, 2022. -

22 

23 Exhibit A - The Subdivision Plan Ma Is re laced with the new now sl ned and recorded lat ma attached hereto showln Lot 2 as a 

24 parcel of 2.54 acres. 

25 

26 Exhibit B • The new le al descri tion to be: "Lot 2, Salem Business Cam us, Volume H48, Pa e 88, Marion Coun Book of Town Plats." 

27 

28 

29 Buyer Signature _J/._-_ U.... ____________________ _ Date 07-26-2021 4:25 PM PDT, - - - - a.m. _ p.m. +-
Discount Nursery Supplies, LLC 

30 Buyer Signature _____________________ __ _ Date _______ ___ _ a.m. _ p.m. +-

31 Seller Signature _______________________ _ 
City of Salem 

Date _______ ______ a.m. _ p.m. +-

32 Seller Signature _______________________ _ Date __________ _ a.m. _ p.m. +-

33 Buyer's Agent ~G~re=g~G~o~o~d=e~n=o~u_g=h---~~'<i'-'...,_ _______ _ Seller's Agent Unrepresented 

This form has been licensed for use solely by Greg Goodenough pursuant to a Forms License Agreement with Oregon Real Estate Forms, LLC. 

LINES WITH THIS SYMBOL +- REQUIRE A SIGNATURE AND DATE 
Copyright Oregon Real Estate Forms, LLC 2020 www.orefonline.com 
No portion may be reproduced without express permission of Oregon Real Estate Forms, LLC OREF 002 

Premiere Prop,rty Group, LLC .• I2SS Lee St SE, Suite I IU SALEM OR 97302 Phone: 50399991146 Fax: Nuo Chen 
Greg Goodenough Produced wilh zlpForm® by zlpLoglx 18070 Fifteen Mlle Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www zipLoglx com 



DigiSign Verified: D3E0CFA5-6D77-4658-80FE-355A 78172078 

SALEM BUSIN ESS CAMPUS PLAT BOOK VOLUME 

A REPLAT OF LOT 2 AND TRACTS 'B' AND 'C' OF "RENEWABLE ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY PARK" 
(VOLUME H47, PAGE 18) AND A POR TION OF TRACT 2, REEL 3066, PAGE 141 

PAGE w 
T 

IN THE NW AND SW 1 / 4 OF SECTI ON 4 AN D THE NE 1 /4 OF SECTI ON 5, T. 8 S., R. 2 W., W.M . 

SCALE: 1 INCH • 200 FEET 

LEGEND 
0 

• 

SET 5/8" ,r 30" IR W/YPC 
MARKED "v.f:Sll.AKE CONSULTANTS". 
SIT ON JANUARY 14, 2021. 

SET 5/8" 1r 30" IR W/YPC 
MARKED "Vt£SllAKE CONSULTANTS" 
TO BE SET WITHIN THE PERICO SPEOFIEO 
IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERTIFlCA TE. 

FOUND MONUMENT AS NOTED 
(AT GRADE UNLISS OTHERWISE NOTED) 

• FOUND 5/8" IR W/YPC MARKED "OTAK INC." PER (1) 
(AT GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTrO) 

[DATA(j)] 
IDATA(f )I 
(I ) 
(D#) 
cos 
CR 
ESMT 
IP 
IR 
W/YPC 
MCSR 
MCPR 
MCOR 
RETP 

PGE 
P.P. 
PUE 
psv.,: 

fOUNO 2" ALUMINUM CAf> "OTAK INC." PER (1) 
(AT GRADE UNLESS OTHER'MSE NOTED) 

RECORD DATA REFERENCE 
RECORD ANO MEASURED DATA REFERENCE 
RECORD SURVEY OAT A REFERENCE NUMBER 
RECORD DEED DATA REFERENC[ NUMBER 
CITY Of SALEM 
COUNTY ROAD 
E"5£MENT 
IRON PIPE 
IRON ROO 
'MTH YEllOW PLASTIC CAP 
MARION COUNTY SURVEY RECORDS 
MARION COUNTY PLAT RECORDS 
MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS 
"RENEWABLE ENERGY AND T£CHNOlOGY 
PARK" Rffi 3124, PAGE 109 8()()( Of 
TO'M-1 PLATS VOLUME H47, PAGE 18 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
PARTITION PLAT, MCPR 
PUBLIC UTILITY EASEMENT 
PUBLIC Sl0£WALK EASEMENT 
PUBLIC WATERLINE EASEMENT 

5/8" IR W/Yf>C 
"OTAK INC." 
SW CORNER LOT 1 (1) P'-U 

PSSE 
REEL PAGE 
SOE 

=~~\~~ct SEV!£R EASEMENT ~ 
STORM DRAIN EASEMENT ,.P 

, DO'MII 0.30' 

SWE SID(WAU< EASEMENT 
'-CE WATERLINE EASEMENT 

EASEMENTS AS NOT£D/SHO\liN 
CENTERLINE OF EASOIENTS 

SURVEY REFERENCES 
(1) "RENEWABLE ENERGY ANO 

TECHNOLOGY PARK" 
(VOLUME H47 PAGE 18, MCPR) 

{2) MCSR 8350 
(3) MCSR 37663 
( 4) MCSR 28597 
(5) PARTITION Pl.AT 2009-9 

(REEL 3034 PAGE 344, MCOR) 
(6) UCSR 25063 
(7) MCSR 20475 

DEED REFERENCES 
(D I ) REEL 3066 PAGE 141, MCOR 

~+4,.,. 
-1'% -b:,_,, 

{r- ._ ..>. jN4513'05~E 1249.07"(1)1 

tq, ~~.,, 
-1,q!f ~ J 

'-\ ,i,· 

', 
',, ~ ···r •r, ,,..., 

", 
(SEE DETAIL 'A', : 

SHEET 3) ~- - · 

CITY OF SALEM, MARION COUNTY, OREGON 
DATE: JANUARY 14, 2021 

HITT 3) ' 

\,\ LOT 4 
·s5"E \,\ 406,282 Sf" 

2' \\\ 9.33 ACRES 
\\ 
i,I • ® 

(][le it, 
<ID•,,~ 

\\ 
' ,, ..... 

I 
I 
\ 
I 

' 

DETAIL 'C', 
SHEET 3) 

"r,.:-1!, > 
,..:/}:- ,' 

/ 

NARRATIVE: 
THE ~POSE Of THIS SURvt:Y rs TO SUBDIVIDE INTO 6 LOTS, LOT 2, TRACT B AND 
TRACT C Of THE RENEWABLE ENERGY ANO TECHNOLOGY PARK SUBOI\JISION, VOLUME 
47, PAGE 18, MARION COUNTY BOOK OF TO'M-1 Pl.ATS, ANO THAT REMNANT PORTION 
OF TRACT 2 CF THE PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT DEED REEL 3066, PAGE 141 , AS 
IUUSTRAT[O ON MARION COUNTY SUR'vEY NO. 3766J. BASIS Of BEARINGS tS SOUTH 
451J'05" WEST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY AND SOUTHVr£ST£RLY LINE Of LOTS 1 
AND 3 Of THE RENEWABLE ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY PARK. 1/0lUME 47, PAGE 18, 
MARION COUNTY BOOK Of TO'MII PLATS. BOUNDARY RESOLUTION WAS ESTABLISHED BY 
Ho.DING FOUND MONUMENTS SHO'MII AND RECORD GEOMETRY PER SAID PLAT. 

' ',, 
,, ' 
"'<.,o, ·,, 

LOT 6 
953,409 Sf 

21 .89 ACRES 

OREGON 

SHEET INDEX 
SHEET 1: SURv£Y EXTENTS, NARRATl'vE, LEGEND. SUR'vEY 

AND DEED REFERENCES, EA.SEMENTS AND PLAT 
BOUNDARY 

SHEET 2: LOT 4--6, EASEMENTS, POINT TABL.£ A.ND CURv£ 
TABL£ 

SHEET 3: DETAILS A, B &: C ANO CURvt: TABU 
SHEET 4: APPROVALS, DECLARATIONS, ACKNOVtt..EOGEMENT, 

NOTES, REMAINING CORNER MONUMENTATION 
AND SURv£YOR'S CERTlFlCATE 

' ·, ', 

(7) 5/8" IR----: 
DO'l'tf.l D.30' 

SURVEYED FOR: 
CITY OF SALEM 

SURVEYED BY: 

.AJLY 13, 1979 
LEONARD SQ-IELSKY 

1841 

WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC . 
15115 S.W. SEQUOIA PARKWA Y, SUITE 150 
TIGARD, OREGON 97224 
(503) ss,-oss2 SHEET 1 OF 4 

RENEWS: 06-30-2022 
1199 ,'JSll Ptl2DWG 



DigiSign Verified: D3E0CFAS-6D77-465B-80FE-355A7B l 7207B 

SALEM BUSINESS CAMPUS 
A REPLAT OF LOT 2 AND TRACTS 'B' AND 'C' OF "RENEWABLE ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY PARK " 

(VOLUME H47, PAGE 18) AND A PORTION OF TRACT 2, REEL 3066, PAGE 141 
IN THE NW AND SW 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND lHE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 5, T. 8 S. , R. 2 W., W.M. 

PLAT BOOK VOLUME J-/ L.I g' PAGE J 'if 

100· 0 ,a' 100' 

T 
CITY OF SALEM, MARION COUN TY, OREGON 

DATE: JANUARY 14, 2021 

~ 
SCALE: 1 INCH - 100 FEET 

____________________________ ":'-.::,R_~~~-(~~':..8_4~~o~-~-~----[sms•o4•E 1819.99'(1)J------------------------------_J-

10.00· PUE 

LOT J 
RETl' 

1sss.2•·c1J1 544·45'04"£ 1a19.!19' 

I 
11 
11 
11 
11 
11 

H-

-----------s, •.• ,.---------r--
1 

{~T;{~~t- W/'tf>C ~ I 

00"" 0.20' 8 : 
2 I 

---l 
I 
~ 

t-20.00' PYti 
I 

~ 
~ I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

LOT 5 
358,995 sr 
8.24 ACRES 

... 
~ 
7' 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

145.JB' 

10.00' PUE 

- \ (5) 5/ 8" IR W/YPC 
.0£A INC." 

LOT 8 
953,409 SF 
21.89 ACRES 

1154.70' 

CURVE# 

Cl 

C2 

CJ 

C4 

cs 
Cll 

C12 

C1JR~ DATA TAil£ 

LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CH. BEARING 

27.79' 295.00' 5"2:3'48" S47'55'02"W 

324.97' 220.00· 84"38'00" S87'tl4'04"E 

77.25' 280.00' 15"48'30" ss2·39·19"E 

34.74' 25.00' 79"36'40" s20•45'14"E 

234.19' 230.00' 58"20'20" S10'07'04"E 

94.40' 280.00' 1918'58" N6016'26"E 

94.78' 220.00' 24·41•00· N5T35'26"E 

C1JR~ R£CORO DATA TAil£ PER (1) 

(7) 5/8" ,.J 
DO'M'o/ 0.30' 

Oi. LEN. 

27.77' 

296.22' 

77.01' 

32.01' 

224.20' 

93.95' 

94.05' 

CURVE# LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CH . BEARING CH. LEN. 

I ~-~ ~ 
I 
I 

L•9 

LOT 4 
406,282 Sf' 
9.33 ACRES 

: _______ .i::S-JL•27.79' 

y-·:t::--::/S25-o,;, 
I t .._!---:::·-. •J"( 2 

TR•cr ·•· • ~ I + 1 
: -::.::::::-:

2~•r,y 1 •® 
{_S55'~' RETP : ,.._ \ -.1 ' .._.._ --.'!-~ 

: ... _ 1L ... Tl ... ... : -)::::-><::fs2,) . 
--,---,--,---.,,..,.,---------=-,,.~ 1 (SEE DETAIL ·e·. e ~ -.... ,::::.!_ J1~ 

Cl 

1•«·sc·33·w 778.54'(1)1 (ID---" !)I J 
I SHEET J) it-;;- '::.:::.~~••r, 

LOT 1 5/8" IR W/YPC "DEA !NC: 8 ~ -(;7/~ '~::::-2!~ : -------(~-~~~-~~~ 
RETl' DESTRO® (t)v°i:w~ ~ I N & fg • <El '..._ j:::C-:-J. I SHEET J) 

27.78' 295.00' 27.78' 

(7) 1/2" IP 
UP 0.20' 

PONT TAil£ 

CONSlRUCTl~; NOT RESET ~ I L._20.00· PUE, PUBLIC ~ o •<SD _/ --.::::-Jl~':~LL 
~------------------------, - I SIDEWALK TO cos PER (1) 1s25·45•1n 65.40'(1)1 : -{i:-:::- / 

, I : ' •.:::- v / ,,_ , 520.1 9' 

PONTf DESCRIPTICIII NORTHING 

57 rout«J 5/8" IR uP o.,s· (6) 461126.606 

59 FOUND s;s· IR W/YPC MARKED "OTAK INC.· (1) 461319.617 

60 FOUND 5/8" IR W/YPC MARKED "OTAI< INC." (1) 461395.JBe 

62 FOUND 5/8" tR W/YPC MARKED "OTAK INC: (1) 4614-4-7.466 

5/8" IR WfYPC "DEA INC: OOYtt-1 1.0' (3) 
64 DESTRO'YID BY SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION; NOT 461708.189 

RESET 

71 FOUND 5/8" IR W/YPC MARKED "OTAK INC." (1) 46174,051 

EASTING 

7568996. 497 

7568897.750 

7568857.438 

7568962.379 

7568619.967 

7568816.640 

1s2n8·1.-r 118.05'(1)! i, !..I _.,.-""·-'---~ '-'- --r---,-N,,.+<"·•--r""20-.-.:-=88.:;;7'".8J''-::-o---------=:t1---
[•«•42•2•·w 667.82'(5/J 

: I · ···-·1· ···············---···· 
20.00· WLE_j 

TO COS PER (1) I 
I SURVEYED FOR: 

CITY OF SALEM 

SURVEYED BY: 

~~l}!K~Jg~;~R'.~!~~j,i~;O I 
TIGARD, OREGON 97224 ° 

1799-06H Pt.2DWG 
(503) 684-0652 SHEET 2 OF 4 I .____ ______________________ ____, 



DigiSign Verified: D3E0CFA5-6D77-4658-80FE-355A78172078 

LOT 1 
R£l1' 

SALEM BUSINESS CAMPUS 
A REPLAT OF LOT 2 AND TRACTS '8' AND 'C' OF "RENEWABLE ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY PARK" 

(VOLUME H47, PAGE 18) AND A PORTION OF TRACT 2, REEL 3066, PAGE 141 
IN THE NW AND SW 1/4 OF SECTION 4 AND THE NE 1/4 OF SECTION 5, T. 8 S., R. 2 W., W.M. 

LOT 1 
130,253 SF 
2.99 ACRES 

CITY OF SALEM, MARION COUNTY, OREGON 
DATE: JANUARY 14, 2021 

~ CUR~ # 

c, 

C2 

C6 

C7 

C8 

C9 

C10 

en 

CUR~# 

c, 

CB 

C9 

LENGTH 

27.79' 

324.97' 

23.50' 

25.65' 

25.04' 

2231' 

11.\ J' 

94.40' 

LOT 4 
406,282 SF 
9.JJ ACRES 

CUR\'E DATA TAil.£ 

RADIUS DELTA CH . BEARING CH. LEN. 

295.00' 21.n· 

220.00' 84'38'00" S87'04'04t: 296.22' 

255.00' 516'52" N47'51'31"£ 23.50' 

275.00' 5"20'37" N4T53'2J"E 25.64' 

325.00' •·z•·ss· N ◄7"25'32"E 25.0,' 

355.00' YJ6'0J" N•ff01'06"E 22.31' 

355.00' 1•47'49• N49"4J'OYE 11 .13' 

280.00' 1918'58" N601 6'26~E 93.95' 

aJR'/E RECOR!> DATA TASLE POI (1) 

LENGTH RADIUS DELTA CH. BEARING Cl< . LEN. 

27.78' 295.00' 5"23'48" S•ff54'59"W 27.78' 

25.04' 325.00' 4"2•4'51" N47"25'Jl "E 25.0S 

22.31' 355.00' YJ6'00" N47'01'05"'E 2230' 

PLAT BOOK VOLUME H L..\ 2 PAGE '3 8 

LOTS 
953,409 SF 
21.89 ACRES 

_,..-

IS◄5'14'56"W 23.90'(1)1 

l2WlL..I 
0 ... ,,,. 
L_l__J 
SCALE: 1"•30' 

SURVEYED FOR: 
CITY OF SALEM 

SURVEYED BY: 
WESTLAKE CONSULTANTS, INC. 
15115 S.W. SEQUOIA PARKWAY, SUITE 150 
TIGARD, OREGON 97224 
(503) ••• -oos2 SHEET 3 OF 4 

1799-06lr- Pt-2.~ 



DigiSign Verified D3E0CFA5-6D77-4658-80FE-355A 78172078 

SALEM BUSINESS CAMPUS PLAT BOOK VOLUME J--l L/ 3 PAGE 8'& 
A REPLAT OF LOT 2 AND lRACTS 'B' AND 'C' OF "RENEWABLE ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY PARK" 

(VOLUME H47, PAGE 18) AND A PORTI ON OF lRACT 2, REEL 3066, PAGE 141 
IN THE NW AN D SW 1/ 4 OF SECTION 4 AND THE NE 1/ 4 OF SECTION 5, T. 8 S., R. 2 W., W.M. 

DECLARATIONS 
KNOW ALL 1.4EN BY lHESE PRESENTS THAT THE OTY Of SALEM, AN OREGON 
MUNIOPAL CORPORATION. lS THE O~ER Of TiiE LAND REPRESENTro ON THE 
ANNEXED MAP, l.!ORE PARTICUlARLY DESCRIBED IN THE ACCOMPANYING SUR\£YOR'S 
CERTIFICATE, ANO IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH THE PROVISIONS Of 0-IAPTER 92 Of THE 
OREGON RE\15£0 STATUTES. HAS CAUSED THIS SUBOl\1SION PLAT TO BE PREPARED, 
ANO THE PROPERTY SUBOtYIOEO ANO DOCS HEREBY GRANT ALL EASEMENTS AS 
SHO'MII ANO NOTED HEREON. 

STE'w£N 0. POYIERS - CHY MANA.GER 

ACKNOV.U:DGEMENT 
STATE Of OREGON ~ 

ss 
COUNTY Of lriiARION 

ON THE ..zi_1'aAY CF ~.A\..-l--- 20~ BEFORE •E. A NOTARY 
PUBLIC IN ANO F"OR SAJQAT[ ANO COUNTY, PERSONALLY APPEARED STE'V£N 
POVtrRS, 'M-10 BEING FIRST DULY SWORN, DID SAY THAT HE IS OTY MANAGER Of 
OTY OF SAL£M, ANO THAT SAID INSTRUMENT WAS EXECUTED ON BEHALF' Of SAID 
OTY, ANO HEREBY ACl<NOv.t..EDGED SAID INSTRUMENT TO BE HIS OYit-l FREE ACT 
ANO DEED. 

0 °'md,~,v Y}f -$-J--Uv 
NOTARY SIGNATU~: 

7 C1M e lo, r/i" Ca.. v,:,cf\+ev-
NOT ARY PUBUC-

c01A•1ssON No,_ 9~1_9~b~'l~f~-------

REMAINING CORNER MONUMENT A TION 
tN ACCORDANCE 'MTI-i 0.R.S. 92.070, THE REMAINING CORNE.RS OF THIS 
SUBOlvlSION HAVE BEEN CORRECllY SET '1111TH PROPER tr.4 0NUMEN TS. AH 
AFFl0AV1T HAS BEEN PREPARED REGARDING THE SETTING OF SAID 
MONUMENTS, AND IS RECOR0£0 IN REEL ___ AT PACE ___ • 
MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS. 

APPROVED THIS __ DAY Of _____ 20_ 

MARION COUNTY SURYEYOR 

CITY OF SALEM , MARION COUNTY, OREGON 
DATE: JANUARY 14, 2021 

NOTES 
THIS Pl.AT IS SUB.ECT TO: 

1. THE CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY THE QTY OF SALEM IN CASE nL£ 
NUMBER SUB-ADJ09-02M002 'MTH AH EFFECTIV[ OAT[ OF OCTOBER 
lO, 2020 AS RECOR0£0 IN RED.. ◄◄72, PACE 116, MARION COONTY 
DEED RECORDS. 

2. IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT AS RECORD£D IN RED.. 4469, PAGE 455, 
MARION COUNTY OE£O RECORDS. 

3. GAFflN ROAD REIMBURSEMENT DISTRtCT AS RECOIDED IN REEL 4309, 
PACE 210, MARION COONTY RE~S. 

APPROVALS 
APPROVED THIS ~ DAY CF ~'1 ,201J 
OTY Of SALEM Pl.ANNING - . ~-+, - ---
Bv tiiir.. o.,.At:--- ·/\).l-
Pl.ANNING ADMINISTRATOR '-7d 

APPROv£D THtS...l.sr__OAY OF_ ... -S.-uc~S~--~20.!!_ 

BY LJ ,-1. j..._.j,L 
SAL.EM OTY SURVEYOR 

ST A TE Of' OREGON 

COUNTY OF MARION 

tt~od:\J\~ i. on 
I 00 HEREBY CERTIFY nfAT TH!S~~T WAS RECEl\oEO 
FOR REc\%fc THE f (o DAY Of \ 2o t. l , 
AT : 0'0.0CK~M., ANO~ THE BOOK Of 
TO\\t-1 Pl.AlS,.VOl.UME ~ . PACE . IT IS R£CORD£D IN 
•ARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS "' Rffi • PAGE__=!._ij . 

BILL BURGESS MARION COUNTY a.ERi( 

BY )A '\k::::-e 
DEPUTY COUNTY CLERK 

AP~PRO~ TH~S ____ -~Y Of ______ ~20_ 

it, J\, I 17'\; d ' ,,-: 
CHAI SON OR VICE ctf~SON. MARION COUNTY BOARD Of 
COMMISSIONERS 

SUR~YOR'S CERTIFICATE 
1, l£0NARO SCHElSKY, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I HA\>{. CORRECTLY SURVE'l'ED ANO MARKED WITH PROPER MONUMENTS THE 
LANDS REPRESENTED ON mis PLAT Of "SALEM BUSINESS CAMPUS", BEING A REPLAT Of LOT 2. TRACT 'B' ANO TRACT ·c· 
()f "RENEWABLE ENERGY ANO TEOiNOlOGY PARK" SUBDIVISION (RECORDED IN VCX.UME H47, PACE 18, MARION COUNTY PLAT 
RECORDS) ANO A PORTION Of TRACT 2, REEL 3066, PACE 141, MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS, IN THE NORTH'l\£ST ANO 
SOUTH'M:ST ONE-QUARTER Of SECTION 4 ANO THE NORTHEAST ONE-OU ARTER Of SECTION 5, TOW!IISHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 2 
WEST Of TliE WIUAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE OTY Of SAL.EM, MARION COUNTY, OREGON, THE BOUNDARIES Of 'WtilQ-I BEING 
MORE PARTICULARl.Y DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING AT THE "INITIAL POINr, BEING A 5/8" IRON ROD WITH A Y'U..I...OW PLASTIC CAP MARKED "OTAK NC: AT THE 
SOUTHEAST CORNER Of SAID LOT 2 ANO Al.SO BEING ON THE NORTHEAST RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE Of GAFFIN ROAD SE 
{COUNTY ROAO NO. 8<7), 

THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT- Of-WAY LINE, NORTH «"50'JY v.£.ST. 607.68 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST ~ER Of TRACT 'C' 
Of SAID SUBOIVISU)N: 

THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT-Of-WAY ANO ALONG THE YIESTERLY LINE ()f SAID TRACT 'C', NORTH 0014'54" EAST, 14.05 
F'EET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER THEREOF" ANO AN ANGLE PONT ON THE SOUTHEAST RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE ()f 

GAIA STREET SE; 

THENCE AL.ONG SAID SOUTHEAST RlQH-Of-WAY LINE, NORTH 451 J'os·, EAST 12JJ.09 FEIT TO A POINT ()f CURVAnJRE; 

THENCE Al.ONG SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT. HA\IING A RADIUS Of 295.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE ()f 05"2J'4tl" 
(OiORO BEARS NORTH 47'55'02" EAST, 27.77 f£ET), AN ARC LENGTH ()f 27.79 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER ()f SAID 
RIGHT-Of-WAY ANO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF TRACT 'B' OF SAID SUBDIVISION, ALSO BEING A POINT Of 
NON-TANGENT CURVAnJRE TO THE RIGHT, CONCAVE SOUTHEAST, A RADIAL LINE FROM 'M-tlCH BEARS SOUTH J9"2.J'OJ" EAST; 

THENCE Al.ONG THE NORTHEAST RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE OF GAIA STREET SE. NORTH 49"55'26" 1'!£ST, A DISTANCE Of 60.85 
FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF SAID RIGHT-Of- WAY, M.S0 BEING THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER ()f TRACT 'A' 
OF SAID SUBDIVISION; 

THENCE LEAVING SAID RIGHT- OF- WAY ANO ALONG THE MOST (ASTCRLY NORTH UN£ OF SAID TRACT 'A', NORTH sn2·01· 
l'IEST, A DISTANCE ()f 210.65 FEET; 

THENCE, NORTH 55""J1'40" v.£ST, A DISTANCE OF 273.4-4 FEET TO THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT J OF SAID 
SUBDIVISION; 

TH£NCE Al.ONG THE SOUTHEAST LINE Of SAID LOT J, NORTH 4-51J'o5· EAST. A DISTANCE Of 750.00 FEET TO THE EAST 
CORNER ()f SAID LOT J, AL.SO BEING A ON THE SOUTI-IW[ST RIGHT-Of-WAY LINE Of CUL\.£R ROAD SE AS SHO'WN ON 
COUNTY ROAD NO. 849; 

THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, SOUTH 44"45'04" EAST, A OISTANC[ Of 1819.99 FEET TO TliE EAST CORNER Of 
TRACT 2 AS SHO'MII ON REEL J066, PACE 141 , MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS: 

TI-IENCE Lf.AVING SAID RiGHT-OF-WAY ANO ALONG THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 2. SOUTH 451 4'5J" 
WEST, A DISTANCE ()f 960.90 fEET TO THE MOST SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER Of SAID TRACT 2; 

THENCE LEAVING SAID LINE ANO ALONG THE MOST NORTI-IERLY SOUTI-1 LINE ()f SAID TRACT 2, NORTH «·42'29• WEST, A 
DISTANCE Of 667.83 FEET TO TI-IE MOST NORTHWESTERLY CORNER ()f THAT TRACT CONVEYED TO M.F. BAXKE BUILDERS. AS 
RECORDED IN REEL 1621, PAGE 96, MARION COUNTY DEED RECORDS: 

THENCE ALONG THE MOST NORTHWESTERLY LINE Of SAID TRACT, SOUTH 4514'56" \11£ST, A DISTANCE Of 956.78 FEET TO 
THE INITIAL POINT. 

CONTAINING 50.48 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

P(R ORS 92.070(2), I ALSO CERTIFY THAT TH£ REMAINING CORNER MONUMENTATION WITHIN THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT SHALL 
BE ACCOMPLISHED WITHIN 90 CALENDAR DA 'I'S FOLLOWING COMPLf.TION ()f IMPROVEMENTS OR ONE )'[AR FOLLOWING 
R£COROtNG ()f THIS Pt.AT, 'WtilOiEv{.R OCCURS FlRST. IN ACCORDANCE 'MTH ORS 92.060(5). 

REQSTERED l 
~grr~:~~ SURVEYED FOR: 

1£ //. / , /J ,;_ CITY OF SALEM 

f 
SURVEYED BY: 

"' .AJc$"ff01/979 WESTI.AKE CON SULTAN TS, INC. 
LEONARD SCHELSKY 151 15 S.W. SEQUOIA PARKWAY, SUITE 150 

1841 TIGARD, OREGON 97224- o 

RENEWS 06-J0-2022 (~7~;'.~,::.~:!2 
SHEET 4 OF 4 i ,___ _______________________ ___.5 


